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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND SUPERIOR COURT
WASHINGTON, SC.

DEFENDERS OF ANIMALS, INC., Alias;
KRISTY MISERENDINO, Alias, KIM MISERENDINO, Alias
and DAVID GOBERN, Alias

VS. CANO WC2014-

TRISH SUNDERLAND, As Finance Director of the

Town of North Kingstown; Alias; and HOLLY DUFFANY Alias,
in Her Capacity as Chief Animal Control Warden for the

Town of North Kingstown; Alias

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR DECL ARATORY RELIEF

ALLEGATIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

1. Plamtiff KRISTY MISERENDINO, Alias, (hereinafter Kristy M) is a resident of the
Town of North Kingstown, RI who owns a pet dog; Ozzy.

2. Plaintiff KIM MISERENDINO, Alias, (hercinafter Kim M) is a resident of the Town

of North Kingstown, RI who owns a pet dog; Balou.

3. Plaintiff DAVID GOBERN Alias, (hereinafter Gobemn) is a resident of the Town of -
North Kingstown, RI who owns a pet dog; Latte.

4. Plaintiff DEFENDERS OF ANIMALS, INC. Alias (hereinafter Defenders of Animals)
is a non-business corporation organized and existing in accordance with the laws for the State of
Rhode Island whose purpose and goal is to provide for the ethical treatment of animals, and to

protect animais from mistreatment and cruelty.

5. Plaintiff DEFENDERS OF ANIMALS, INC.; Alias has been specifically harmed by
the actions complained of in that members of Defenders of Animals, Alias have had transactions

involving the ownership of dogs in the Town of North Kingstown, and further that the actions as
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hereinafter alleged are contrary to, and affect the stated purpose and mission of the plaintiff
DEFENDERS OF ANIMALS, INC.; Alias. and its ability to effectively lobby for legislation that

affects the ethical treatment of animals.

6. Defendant TRISH SUNDERLAND, (hereinafter Defendant North Kingstown} is
Finance Director of the Town of North Kingstown; Alias; and suit is being brought against said

TRISH SUNDERLAND in her official capacity.

7. Defendant HOLLY DUFFANY Alias (hereinafter Duffany) in Her Capacity as Chief
Animal Warden for the Town of North Kingstown; Alias, is an employee of the Town of North
Kingstown, and, at all pertinent times has been the chief animal control officer in and for the
Town of North Kingstown, and suit is being brbught against said HOLLY DUFFANY in her

official capacity.

8. Defendant HOLLY DUFFANY is charged with the duty of operating a municipal dog
pound pursuant to RIGL § 4-19-1 et. seq., in and for the Town of North Kingstown, Rhode
Island.

9. On or about July 29, 2014, Plaintiffs Kristy M, Kim M, and Gobern were each
charged by Defendant North Kingstown, inter alia with keeping and harboring a vicious dog.
Notice was provided to each of them that a hearing would be held on August 8, 2014 to
determine whether their dogs would be declared vicious and thereby subject to the restrictions as

provided for in RIGL §4-13.1-1, et. seq. pertaining to the Regulation of Vicious Dogs.

10. On or about August 8, 2014, a hearing was conducted in conformity with RIGL §
4-13.1-11 to determine if the dogs owned by the aforesaid Kristy M., Kim M., and Gobern were
to be declared vicious. At said hearing Ozzy, owned by Kristy M. was declared to be vicious,
Ballou, owned by Kim M. was declared to be vicious, and Latte owned by Gobern was declared
to be not vicious. A copy of the decision of the duly convened Hearing Board is attached as

Exhibit A.
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11. As a resuit, the Hearing Board imposed certain requirements as pertaining to the
dogs kept by Kristy M. (Ozzie) and Kim M. (Ballou) as set forth in Exhibit A, pursuant to the
authority conferred to the Board by RIGL §4-13.1-3.

12. As a result of the dog owned by Gobern (Latte) being declared Not Vicious, no
restrictions as contained in RIGI. §4-13.1-3 were imposed. upon Gobern’s harboring or keeping

of the dog Latte.

13. Plaintiffs Kristy M. and Kim M. complied with all the restrictions imposed by the
Hearing Panel, and as a result, their dogs were returned to them to be kept consistent with the

restrictions as imposed by the Hearing Panel.

14. Thereafter, on or about September 17,2014, Plaintiffs Kristy M. and Kim M. were
notified that they must remove their dogs from the premises, since their dogs were within one
mile of a private school in violation of North Kingstown Mun. Ord. Sec. 3-8(h) which provides:
“All animals declared vicious as a result of a hearing conducted under RIGL §4-13.1-11 shall not
be kept or housed within a one mile radius of any public or private school, or child or daycare

facility.” A copy of the Notice sent to Kristy M. and Kim M. is attached as Exhibit B.

15. On or about October 14, 2014, a search warrant and order was issued by the District
Court to search for, and if found to seize the dogs Ballou and Ozzy. The person identified as the
owner or keeper of the dogs was improperly identified as “David Miserendino, ” however the
search warrant was issued against Kimberly Miserendino (Kim M). A copy of the Search and
Seizure Order is attached as Exhibit C. ‘

16. On or after October 25, 2014 Plaintiff Gobern received a Citation to appear in
Municipal Court on the basis that he was in violation of North Kingstown Mun. Ord. Sec. 3-8(h).
Said citation was sent to Plaintiff Gobern even though his dog, Latte was never declared to be

vicious. A copy of the Citation issued to Plaintiff Gobern is attached as Exhibit D,
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17. Upon information and belief, Plaintiffs Kristy M.‘ , Kim M., and Gobern are the only
persons in the Town of North Kingstown who have been charged with a violation of North
Kingstown Mun. Ord. Sec 3-8(h)}, although there are others within the Town of North
Kingstown, similarly situated, who have not been charged, or had their dogs impounded for a

violation of Mun. Ord. Sec. 3-8(h).

18. RIGL § 4-13.1-3 establishes the restrictions that a City or Town may impose if a dog

is declared to be vicious.

19. The requirements as set forth in North Kingstown Mun Ord. 3-8 are inconsistent
with those requirements as established by State Law, and as contained in RIGL §4-13.1-3. A
copy of North Kingstown Mun Ord. 3-8 is attached as Exhibit E.

COUNTI
UNLAWFUL FORFEITURE OF PROPERTY

20. The seizure of Ozzy and Ballou is in violation of laws and regulations pertaining to

the control or regulation of dogs.

21. Enforcement of the North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance, as aforesaid will result
in a taking of property without due process of law, in that said Ordinance requires a forfeiture in

derogation of the laws and Constitution of the State of Rhode Island.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Kim M. and Kristy M. demand that they be awarded
compensatory damages for their loss, attorneys fees, expenses, and other such relief as this Court

deems meet and just.

COUNT 11
UNLAWFUL FORFEITURE OF PROPERTY
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22. The attempts forfeiture of Latte is in violation of laws and regulations pertaining to

the control or regulation of dogs.

23. Enforcement of the North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance, as aforesaid will result
in a taking of property without due process of law, in that said Ordinance requires a forfeiture in

derogation of the laws and Constitution of the State of Rhode Island.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gobern demands that he be awarded compensatory damages for

his losses, attorneys fees, expenses, and other such relief as this Court deems meet and just.

COUNT 111
DECLARATORY/EQUITABLE RELIEF

24.  North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h) is in in conflict and preempted by
State law, repugnant to the laws of the State of Rhode Island, and is therefore void and

unenforceable.

WHEREFORE plaintiffs pray that this honorable court order the following relief:

A.issue a declaratory judgment that the North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h) is
in conflict and preempted by State law, repugnant to the laws of the State of Rhode Island, and is
therefore void and unenforceable;

B. issue an injunction preliminarily enjoining, until such time as there is a hearing on the
merits, and then permanently enjoinirig the defendants from enforcing North Kingstown
Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h);

C. award to plaintiffs interest, costs, and attorneys fees; and

D. award other such relief as this Court deems meet and just.
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COUNT IV
DECLARATORY/EQUITABLE RELIEF

25,  North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h), as applied to Plaintiffs Kristy M,
Kim M. and Gobern is violative of the plaintiffs’ rights of due process in that it seeks to impose
requirements in addition to those already imposed after hearing, in violation of article 1, sec. 2

and of the RI Constitution, and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitation.

26. Enforcement of North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h) places the plaintiffs
Kristy M, Kim M., and Gobern in double jeopardy by seeking to impose penalties for the same
conduct as that previously tried and determined, in violation of article 1, sec. 7 of the RI

Constitution, and the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.
WHEREFORE plaintiffs pray that this honorable court order the following relief:

A. issue a declaratory judgment that North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h) is a
denial of due process, and in violation of the prohibition against double jeopardy as applied to
Plaintiffs Kristy M., Kim M. and Gobemn, and in violation of article 1, sec. 2 énd sec. 7 of the RI
Constitution, and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution;

B. issue an injunction preliminarily enjoining, until such time as there is a hearing on the
merits, and then permanently enjoining the defendants from enforcing North Kingstown
Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h);

C. award to plaintiffs interest, costs, and attorneys fees; and

D, award other such relief as this Court deems meet and just.

COUNT YV
DECLARATORY/EQUITABLE RELIEF



12-11-14 1114196

27, North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h), as applied to Plaintiffs Kristy M,
Kim M. and Gobern is violative of the piaintiffs’ rights of due process in that it imposes |
requirements different than those imposed upon others, similarly situated, who have been
determined to keep or harbor a vicious dog within one mile of a school within the Town of North

Kingstown.

28. As aresult, Plaintiffs Kristy M., Kim M., and Gobern have been the subject of
selective enforcement and have been denied the equal protection of the law in violation of Article
1, Section 2 of the RI Constitution, and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States
Constitution.

WHEREFORE piaintiffs pray that this honorable court order the following relief:

A. issue a declaratory judgment that North Kingstown Municipal Ordinance 3-8(h) is a
denial of due process, in violation of the prohibition against double jeopardy as applied to
Plaintiffs Kristy M., Kim M. and Gobern, in violation of the equal protection of the law as
applied to Plaintiffs Kristy M., Kim M. and Gobern, and in violation of article 1, sec. 2 and sec.
7 of the RI Constitution, and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment to the United States

Constitution:

B. issue an injunction preliminarily enjoining, until such time as there is a hearing on the
merits, and then permanently enjoining the defendants from enforcing North Kingstown

Municipal Ordinance 3-8¢h);
C. award to plaintiffs interest, costs, and attorneys fees; and

D, award other such relief as this Court deems meet and just.

PLAINTIFFS
By their Attorneys
Law Office of Mark B. Morse
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N

MARK B. MORSE

RI Bar Reg No 3003

420 Angell Street
Providence, RI 02906

tel (401) 831-0555

fax (401) 273-0937
mark@morselawoffice.com
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NORTH KINGSTOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT

B166 POST BOAD, NORTH KINGSTOWN, RHODE ISLAND 02852
Telephone: {401) 264.3311 FAX: (401) 294-6830
Administrative Offices. (401) 204-3316

CHIEF OF PEIRE
Thomigs J. Mutligan

Septembar 17, 2014

e = L

Ms. Kifberly Khiserending
Ms. Kristy Misévending

90 Hickory Diivé

Narth Kingstown, Rhode lsland 02852

‘ Dear Misses Migerendinag:

Asyou are aware, pursuant 1o the provisions of Rhode lsland General Laws §4-13.1-3, on August
&, 2014, & 3 -~ member Administrative Hearing Board unanimously voted to detlars your dogs “Ozzy”
and “Balou” to-be vicious dogs. | am forwarding a copy of Sac. 3-8 of the Ordinances of the Town of
North Kingstown, Subsection (h} states:
“All animals daclared vicious as a result of @ hea:Ing conducted under RIGL §4-13,1-11
shall not be kept or housed within a ana-mile radius of any public or private school, or
child or daycare faclity.”

it has UZen brought 1o the attention of this department that your residence is within a mile of
ae-tha Mnntessun Sehnal locatad at 13230 TawerHill Road, Pyrsuant.tn the pecosisions of thls ardinaace,. .
you miust remove these animals fram your premises. If the dogs are not removed from the pramises bv
September 30, 2014, you will be cited to appear before the North Kingstown Municipal Court for failure
to comply with Sac, 2-&(h),

r ' : Very truly yours,

! Z\,M/\AMQ . dﬁ,ﬂ{ﬂ(}

Chigf Thomas I, Mulligan
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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

Complaint To Search and Seize Property/or Person
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NORTH KINGSTOWN
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Sec. 3-8. Confinement of certain dogs and other animals; emergency destruction.

(a)
(b}
(c)

(ot

(9}

ih

The awner shall confine within a building or secure enclosure evary fierce, dangerous or vicious
animal and not take such animal out of such building cr secure enclosure unfess the animal is
securaly muzzled, leashed or caged.

Any animal described in subsection {a) of thiz section that is found al large may be impounded
By the animat control officer or deputy animal control officer and may not be reclaimed by its
awner, withowt the exprass consent of the animal cantrol officer.

Every female animal in heat shall ba kept confined in a building or sseure enclosure orin a
veterinary haspital or boarding kennel in such manner that such female cannsat came in cantaat
with ancthar animal, except for intentional breeding purposes.

If & female animal in heat has been impounded, such animal shalt remain impounded until $he
pericd of heal shall end, urless the owner shall reclaim such animal and provide satsfactory
assurance to the animai confro) officer that the animal will be confined for the remaindar of the
reriod of heal.

When, in tha judgment of a veterinarian an animal should be destroved for humane reasons,
auch animal may not be reclamed. _

Unider cniergenioy oreurmistansces. the aninai sonboot oifflice o a depuly aonmisl conrol oflice
may deslioy an animal, bt only after making every reasonrable effort to communicate with the
owner, and if that is not possible, making every reasenable effort to procure the services of the
watarmarian edther to care for the animal at the scene or to transport the animal to a
vetarinarian's offica,

No wild animal may be kepl within the town limits, axcept undar such conditions as shall be
fixed by the animal control officer. However, wild animals may be kept for exhibition purposes
by circuses, zoos and educational institulions. in accordance with such regulations as shall be
established by the animal contral officer or any deputy animal contral officer of thig towi,
Animals declarad vicious as a result of & hearing conducted undar RIGL § 4-13.1-11 shail not
be kept or housed within a one-mile radius of any public or private school, or child or dayeare
facility.

{Rev. Ords. 1974, § 3-1-8; O, Mo, 04-07, § 1, 6-7-2004, Ord. No. 05-04, § 1, 4-11-2008; Ord. e, 11226 § 1,
10.3-2077)

State law roference— Gopfinement of vissous doegs, RIGL 1856, § 4413149, sogulation of victous dogs, RIGL 1958, §
4-13.1-71 et seq.
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